ಭಾರತಸರ್ಕಾರ, ಹಣಕಾಸುವಿಭಾಗ, ಕಂದಾಯಇಲಾಖೆ भारतसरकार,वित्तमंत्रालय,राजस्वविभाग Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, ఆయుಕ್ತರಕಛೇರಿ, ನಗರಸೀಮಾಸುಂಕ, అంಚೆಸಂ.5400, ಕೇಂದ್ರೀಯರಾಜಸ್ವಭವನ, ಕ್ವೀನ್ಸರಸ್ತೆ. ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು सीमाशुल्कआयुक्तकाकार्यालय, बेंगलुरुसिटीसीमाशुल्कआयुक्तालय, पी.बी.सं 5400,बेंगलूर Office of the Commissioner of Customs, City Customs Commissionerate, P.B. No. 5400, C.R. Building, Queen's Road, Bengaluru – 560 001

PUBLIC NOTICE NO. 15 / 2022 DATED 14.06.2022 DIN: 20220672MR0000010359

Subject: - Customs: ICES Advisory No. 09/2022 – Implementation of Notification No. 16/2011 – Customs (N.T.) dated 1^{st} March 2011 under IGCR – reg.

Kind reference is invited to ICES Advisory No. 09/2022 dated 10.06.2022 and CBIC notification No. 16/2011-Customs (N.T.) dated 01.03.2011 that prescribes import of certain prohibited goods subject to the condition of fulfilment of Import of Goods at Concessional Rate of Duty for manufacture of excisable goods Rules, 1996 as if the goods were imported at a concessional rate of duty. The same has been implemented in Customs System in the following manner: -

- (a) A new Scheme Code "PB" (i.e. Prohibited imports) has been introduced for filing declarations in the Bill of Entry in respect of the aforesaid Notification.
- (b) Notification No. 16/2011- Customs (N.T.) dated 01st March 2011 has been mapped in the System. While filing Bill of Entry, at item level, the importers are required to declare Notification No. as "NT016/11" along with Serial No as '1' or '2', as applicable along with the Item Category/Scheme Code as "PB".
- (c) The IGCR bond (i.e. EI bond) will be debited for an amount equal to the "assessable value" of the respective items for which aforesaid Notification is claimed.

2. The rest of the process/declarations in filing of Bill of Entry involving aforesaid Notification under IGCR remains same as communicated vide Public Notice No. 06/2022 dated 03.03.2022 issued by this office and ICES advisory No. 02/2022 dated 28.02.2022 for implementation of IGCR in System.

3. Difficulties, if any may be brought to the notice of the Assistant/Deputy Commissioner of Customs, EPC South / Central / East / Mysuru / Chitradurga through the following email ids: -

EPC South: epcsouth-citycus@gov.in EPC Central: epccentral-citycus@gov.in EPC East: epceast-citycus@gov.in EPC Mysuru: epc-mysore@gov.in EPC Chitradurga: epc-chitradurga@gov.in

(KAJAL SINGH) PR. COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

Copy to:

- 1. The Principal Chief Commissioner of Customs, Bangalore Zone, Bengaluru
- 2. The Principal Commissioner of Customs, Airport & ACC, Bengaluru
- 3. The Addl./Joint Commissioner of Customs, ICD Whitefield, Bengaluru
- 3. Bengaluru Customs website
- 4. Notice Board